RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0744 OF 2020

Shri Ajay Nand/Ajay Km. Mehta, (9814646309) # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Subhash Chawla, MOH-PIO, for the respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.08.2021.

- 2. The respondent-PIO states that certified information containing 234 pages relating to point No.4 has already been supplied to the respondent vide their letter No.H/394, dated 27.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. However, he is contacted over telephone who, in turn, admits that the information has been received but very late. He further expresses his satisfaction and gives his consent to close his instant case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1693 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the appellant

Inspector(VB) Sukhminder Singh, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2021.

- 2. The respondent states that pursuant to the Commission previous order, the names and mobile nos. of the Inquiry Officer and the Supervisory Officer has been informed over telephone to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. However, he is contacted over telephone who, in turn, states that the names and mobile nos. of the Inquiry Officer and the Supervisory Officer have been provided over telephone by the respondent. He further expresses his satisfaction and gives his consent to close his instant case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1700 OF 2021

Sh. Rajwinder Singh, (9878619019) S/o Sh. Swarn Singh,

R/o H. No. 149, Street No. 6,

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Gill, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice-Chancellor, Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Rajwinder Singh, the appellant

Advocate Vikrant Sharma, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2021.

- 2. The appellant orally reiterates that the information provided by the respondents is incomplete.
- 3. The respondent states that after taking legal opinion the case is put up to University Syndicate for further decision by the University Syndicate. He further states that the case will be pending till the final decision of the University Syndicate to be taken in its next meeting.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the information within 15 days after the completion of process by registered post to the appellant under intimation to the Commission. In case the respondent-PIO fails to comply with the above order of the Commission, punitive action will be taken against him under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. The appellant will be at liberty to get the case reopened in case he does not receive the information within 15 days after the completion of the process.
- 5. In the light of above, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of order be sent to parties.

Chandigarh 29-09-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3344 OF 2020

Sh. Baljeet Singh, Civil Engineer, # 64-H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana-141012 (7696500015)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Baljeet Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Head Draughtsman, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.08.2021.

- 2. The respondent states that in pursuance of the previous order of the Commission, original affidavit has been supplied to the appellant by registered post. He further states that the respondent-PIO could not come present for hearing through cisco webex today as he has to attend the court locally in some other case. He further states the respondent PIO has submitted the of show cause notice issued to him unconditionally apologising to Commission and has requested to withdraw the show cause notice.
- 3. The Appellant admits that he has received the original affidavit from the respondents
- 4. The perusal of the case reveals that original affidavit by the PIO has been supplied to the appellant and copy of the same is received in the Commission wherein the PIO has stated that no other information is available in the instant case except the information earlier supplied to the appellant. It has further been found that ample information has been supplied to appellant by the respondents.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3344 OF 2020

5. In view of the above, no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: -

(Regd. Post)

Shri Madanjit Singh Bedi,

Assistant Town Planner – cum – PIO O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Kapurthala.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3893 OF 2020

Advocate Sukhwinder Singh Kamboj,

(9914882279)

R/o # 3330, Sector-71,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)-160071

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Registrar,

Punjabi University, Patiala-147002

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Registrar,

Punjabi University, Patiala-147002

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sukhwinder Singh Kamboj, the Appellant.

Advo. Angel Sharma, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.08.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that complete information has been received from the respondents and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the court to file his instant case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this instant case. **Hence, the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 29.09.2021